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ABSTRACT

A numerical model based on time-averaged continuity, momentum and energy
equations is developed to predict the mean and standard deviation of the free surface
elevation and horizontal fluid velocities above and inside a porous submerged
breakwater. The energy dissipation rate due to irregular breaking waves is estimated
using an existing formula that is modified for intense wave breaking on the steep seaward
slope of the breakwater. The developed model is shown to predict the cross-shore
variations of the mean and standard deviation of the free surface elevation and horizontal
velocity measured in a laboratory experiment where a submerged porous breakwater was
placed on a gentle impermeable slope. In addition the time-averaged model is compared
with the corresponding time-dependent model which was verified using three tests for
irregular wave runup on a 1/3 slope with a thick porous layer. The cross-shore variations
of the mean and standard deviation of the free surface elevation and fluid velocities
computed by the two models are shown to be in agreement for the three tests. The time-
averaged model reduces the computation time by a factor of 10™ and requires only the

offshore wave data which is normally available.
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CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Irregular wave breaking and wave setup on an impermeable beach of an arbitrary
profile are normally predicted using numerical models such as that of Battjes and Stive
(1985)

based on time-averaged momentum and energy equations. The time-averaged
models predict only the mean and standard deviation of the free surface elevation but are
widely used because of its computational efficiency. However, the existing time-
averaged model cannot be applied to an impermeable beach with a rubble-mound
structure. Furthermore, no time-averaged model exists for permeable beaches such as
gravel and cobble beaches.

Cobble beaches are poorly understood in comparison to conventional rubble
mound breakwaters and sand beaches. Cobble and gravel beaches may not be as
common as sand beaches but do exist along some coasts. A dynamic revetment that
resembles a natural cobble beach was constructed for the protection of an eroding sand
beach (Allan and Komar 2002). The cobble revetment is dynamic because of the

movement of cobbles by waves and currents during storms in contrast to conventional



stone revetments that are designed for the static stability of stones. The slopes of cobble
beaches and revetments are gentler than berm breakwaters (e.g., Sigurdarson et al. 2001)
and berm revetments (Ahrens and Ward 1991). Cobble beaches and structures are not
discussed in textbooks on coastal processes and structures.

On the other hand, breaking wave transformation on porous structures and
beaches is predicted using various numerical models based on time-dependent continuity
and momentum equations as discussed by Kobayashi and Wurjanto (1990), Cruz et al.
(1992), Wurjanto and Kobayashi (1993), van Gent (1994), Liu et al. (1999), Méndez et
al. (2001), and Clarke et al. (2004). The time-dependent models predict the time series of
the free surface elevation and fluid velocities but require significant efforts to compute
the rapid variations of breaking waves. Consequently, these models are not adopted
widely for practical applications. The difficulties in the development of the
corresponding time-averaged models include a closure problem where the time averaging
of the governing equations results in more unknown variables than the number of
equations. In addition, no formula is available to estimate the time-averaged rate of
energy dissipation due to wave breaking on the structure. These difficulties are addressed
in the time-averaged model developed in Chapter 2.

The knowledge of waves and currents on permeable bottoms is essential to predict
the evolutions of cobble beaches and revetments under irregular breaking waves. Time-
dependent numerical models for breaking waves on permeable structures [e.g., Wurjanto
and Kobayashi (1993)] were developed to predict the detailed wave motions on relatively

steep slopes for a short duration as discussed in Chapter 3. These models require



significant computation time and are not suited for the prediction of the profile changes
of cobble beaches and revetments under sequences of storms. The time-averaged
numerical model developed in Chapter 2 is compared in Chapter 3 with the
corresponding time-dependent model of Wurjanto and Kobayashi (1993) who showed
that their model could predict irregular wave runup on a porous revetment.

It is noted that the summary of Chapter 2 has been submitted to the Journal of
Waterway, Port and Coastal Engineering (Kobayashi, Meigs, Ota and Melby, 2004).
Chapter 3 will be published in the Proceedings of the 29" International Conference on

Coastal Engineering (Meigs, Kobayashi and Melby, 2004).



CHAPTER 2

IRREGULAR BREAKING WAVE TRANSMISSION OVER SUBMERGED

POROUS BREAKWATER

2.1 INTRODUCTION

The specific problem examined hereafter is irregular wave transmission over a
submerged porous breakwater situated in the surf zone on a beach. Submerged
breakwaters are widely used for shoreline protection in some countries because of their
aesthetics and effectiveness in triggering wave breaking without eliminating the landward
flow of water, which may be important for water quality considerations [e.g., Kobayashi
and Wurjanto (1989)].

A submerged stone breakwater was constructed on a gentle impermeable slope
and exposed to irregular breaking waves. Measurements were made of the free surface
elevations and fluid velocities for the calibration and verification of the developed time-
averaged model.

In the following, the experiment is presented first because it is easier to explain
the effects of the structure on wave breaking using the experimental observations.
Second, a time-averaged model is derived from the continuity, momentum and energy

equations in shallow water. Third, the time-averaged model is compared with the



measurements and the sensitivities of the computed results to four empirical parameters
are discussed. Finally, the findings of this study are summarized along with possible

future work.

2.2 EXPERIMENT
2.2.1 EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

An experiment was conducted in a wave flume with glass side walls that was 33
m long, 0.6 m wide and 1.5 m high as shown in Figure 2.1. An impermeable beach with
a 1/35 slope was constructed of a smooth solid material used for kitchen countertops. A
submerged breakwater was constructed of angular stone on the 1/35 slope.

The seaward and landward slopes of the breakwater were 1/2.28 and 1/1.40,
respectively. The width of the horizontal crest of the breakwater was 164 cm, that is, 48
D, s and much wider than the crest width of a conventional low-crested rubble mound
structure (van der Meer and Daemen 1994) and a reef breakwater (Ahrens 1989). The
geometry of the model breakwater in Figure 2.1 was approximately based on the
Artificial reef design manual (1992) in Japan. The still water depth, d, on the crest is
required to be large enough to avoid ship collision. The wide crest is then necessary to
reduce wave transmission.

Four tests R4, R6, R8 and R10 were performed for the wide reef with d, = 4, 6, 8
and 10 cm where the numeral after the letter R corresponds to the value of d,. Irregular
waves, based on the TMA spectrum, were generated using a piston-type wave paddle.

The spectral peak period was 7, = 2.32 s. The root-mean-square wave height, Hps,



defined as H,, = \/-EEO',?, with o = standard deviation of the free surface elevation 7,

was chosen to generate large waves without any wave breaking in the region of the still
water depth, dj, on the horizontal bottom in Figure 2.1. Eight wave gauges and three
acoustic Doppler velocimeters (ADV) were deployed as shown in Figure 2.2 where the
cross-shore coordinate, x, positive onshore with x = 0 at wave gauge 1, is used
subsequently to indicate the cross-shore location of each measurement. The vertical
coordinate, z, is positive upward with z = 0 at the still water level (SWL) as shown in
Figure 2.1. The still water depth at x = 0 was (d. + 30.9) cm. It should be noted that a
small gap at the toe of the 1/35 slope was sealed using the breakwater stone.

Consequently, only the region of x >0 is considered in the following.

7 —p 4—D-|
0.89m 2.15m
i i
11.4m R

< 33.0m >

Figure 2.1: Experimental Setup with Water Depth d. = 4, 6, 8 and 10 cm Above
Submerged Breakwater
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Figure 2.2: Cross-Shore Locations of Eight Wave Gauges and Three Acoustic Doppler
Velocimeters

2.2.2 STONE CHARACTERISTICS

Since the breakwater would be subject to a variety of water depths and large
waves, stones of sufficiently large size were chosen to resist movement. Mass, volume,
density and percent finer by mass were determined for each stone for the sample set of
100 stones and another sample set of 100 stones. A second set of sample stones was used
after it was determined that more stones would be needed to construct the breakwater and
that the new stones must be of the same characteristics as the first sample set. The
volume measurements represent the average volume after 10 measurements of the water
volume displaced by each stone. The results for the stone characteristic analysis were
tabulated and are presented in Table 2.1 and Table 2.2, for sample set one and two,
respectively. From these results the median mass, Msp = 118.18 g was interpolated for

both sets of stone samples. The % finer by mass comparison of set one and two can be



seen in Figure 2.3. Once the median mass was determined, the nominal diameter defined

in Equation (2.1), was calculated

Dyso = (Mso/py)"” 2.1)

where p; = stone density. Using p; = 2.95 gfcm3 the nominal diameter was calculated as
3.4cm. Porosity of the structure was measured by weighing stones in a container of
known mass and volume. The mass of the stones was noted and then water was added to
the container until the container was filled. The mass of the container with water and
stones was then measured. Knowing the density of the stones and water, the porosity of

the structure was calculated as n, = 0.5.



Table 2.1: Stone Characteristics for Stone Sample Set One

Sisne Mass %‘;?L?r?: Density | Cumulative % Finer
(9) (cm3) (g/cm3) Mass by mass

S94 66.30 21.60 3.07 66.30 0.59
S97 67.70 24.40 277 134.00 1.20
S67 67.70 22.40 3.02 201.70 1.80
S18 68.10 21.20 3.21 269.80 2.41

S15 69.90 22.80 3.07 339.70 3.03
S38 70.80 25.00 2.83 410.50 3.67
S63 73.10 24.60 2.97 483.60 4.32
S99 75.80 27.20 2.79 559.40 5.00
S28 76.70 27.00 2.84 636.10 5.68
S54 77.20 27.60 2.80 713.30 6.37

S42 79.90 28.80 2.77 793.20 7.09

S62 81.70 26.60 3.07 874.90 7.81

S46 82.60 29.40 2.81 957.50 8.55
S70 82.60 29.60 2.79 1040.10 9.29
S41 83.50 27.80 3.00 1123.60 10.04
S90 84.50 28.60 2.95 1208.10 10.79
S56 85.40 29.80 2.87 1293.50 11.56
S66 86.30 30.00 2.88 1379.80 12.32
S82 86.30 29.00 2.98 1466.10 13.10
S30 86.70 30.00 2.89 1552.80 13.87
S59 88.10 28.20 3.12 1640.90 14.66
S2 88.50 30.20 2.93 1729.40 15.45
S69 89.00 31.60 2.82 1818.40 16.24
S92 90.80 29.60 3.07 1909.20 17.05
S80 92.60 30.60 3.03 2001.80 17.88
S68 93.10 30.00 3.10 2094.90 18.71
S48 94.90 29.80 3.18 2189.80 19.56
S3 95.30 30.40 3.13 2285.10 20.41
S79 95.80 30.80 3.11 2380.90 21.27
S57 97.60 30.00 3.25 2478.50 22.14
S72 99.40 33.20 2.99 2577.90 23.03
S17 101.30 30.60 3.31 2679.20 23.93
S32 102.60 34.60 2.97 2781.80 24.85
S40 103.50 34.40 3.01 2885.30 25.77
S39 104.00 33.20 3.13 2989.30 26.70
S60 104.00 39.00 2.67 3093.30 27.63




Table 2.1 continued: Stone Characteristics for Stone Sample Set One

Stone Mass %‘3&?3: Density | Cumulative % Finer
(9) (cm3) (g/lcm3) Mass by mass

S43 104.90 34.40 3.05 3198.20 28.57
S50 104.90 37.80 2.78 3303.10 29.50
S64 104.90 35.20 2.98 3408.00 30.44
S33 105.30 35.60 2.96 3513.30 31.38
S85 105.80 37.20 2.84 3619.10 32.33
S13 106.70 34.40 3.10 3725.80 33.28
S23 107.20 38.20 2.81 3833.00 34.24
S55 107.60 38.60 2.79 3940.60 35.20
S76 108.50 38.80 2.80 4049.10 36.17
S26 109.40 35.40 3.09 4158.50 37.14
S53 109.90 40.00 2.75 4268.40 38.13
S88 110.30 34.80 3.17 4378.70 39.11
S75 110.30 40.00 2.76 4489.00 40.10
S12 110.80 39.60 2.80 4599.80 41.09

S6 111.70 39.20 2.85 4711.50 42.08
S8 111.70 36.60 3.05 4823.20 43.08
S22 111.70 35.80 3.12 4934.90 44.08
S96 113.10 39.40 2.87 5048.00 45.09
S19 115.80 38.60 3.00 5163.80 46.12
S65 115.80 39.40 2.94 5279.60 47.16
S49 116.70 38.80 3.01 5396.30 48.20
S34 118.00 40.80 2.89 5514.30 49.26
S100 118.50 39.40 3.01 5632.80 50.31
S37 118.50 40.00 2.96 5751.30 51.37
S29 118.50 39.80 2.98 5869.80 52.43
S61 118.50 38.20 3.10 5988.30 53.49
S95 119.00 40.80 2.92 6107.30 54.55
S35 119.00 43.20 2.75 6226.30 55.61
S73 120.30 39.40 3.05 6346.60 56.69
S16 120.80 40.00 3.02 6467.40 S7.77
S14 120.80 41.20 2.93 6588.20 58.85
S81 120.80 40.40 2.99 6709.00 59.93
S11 121.20 40.00 3.03 6830.20 61.01
S78 122.10 39.60 3.08 6952.30 62.10
S71 123.50 42.20 2.93 7075.80 63.20
S51 124.40 39.20 AT 7200.20 64.31

10




Table 2.1 continued: Stone Characteristics for Stone Sample Set One

Stohe Mass %:T;ﬁ: Density | Cumulative % Finer
(9) (cm3) (g/cm3) Mass by mass
S86 125.30 44.60 2.81 7325.50 65.43
S36 125.80 44.40 2.83 7451.30 66.56
S58 126.70 39.80 3.18 7578.00 67.69
S44 129.40 40.60 3.19 7707.40 68.84
S84 131.20 47.00 2.79 7838.60 70.02
S7 131.70 40.40 3.26 7970.30 71.19
S83 134.80 45.00 3.00 8105.10 72.40
S93 135.30 45.00 3.01 8240.40 73.61
S1 136.20 46.60 2.92 8376.60 74.82
S21 138.50 47.60 2.91 8515.10 76.06
S87 138.50 45.00 3.08 8653.60 77.30
S25 139.40 49.60 2.81 8793.00 78.54
S47 141.70 49.80 2.85 8934.70 79.81
S45 143.00 50.40 2.84 9077.70 81.08
S89 143.50 47.80 3.00 9221.20 82.37
S91 145.30 52.00 2.79 9366.50 83.66
S27 146.20 45.80 3.19 9512.70 84.97
S52 146.70 45.20 3.25 9659.40 86.28
S10 148.50 49.20 3.02 9807.90 87.61
S74 150.30 50.20 2.99 9958.20 88.95
S9 150.70 53.40 2.82 10108.90 90.30
S4 151.60 50.20 3.02 10260.50 91.65
S5 151.60 50.00 3.03 10412.10 93.00
S31 152.60 51.60 2.96 10564.70 94.37
S98 155.30 56.40 2.75 10720.00 95.75
S20 156.20 52.40 2.98 10876.20 97.15
S77 159.40 55.20 2.89 11035.60 98.57
S24 159.80 51.60 3.10 11195.40 100.00
Total 11195.4 3778.4 296.803
Average| 111.95 37.78 2.97

11




Table 2.2: Stone Characteristics for Stone Sample Set Two

Average

Stone Mass oliime Density | Cumulative % Finer
(9) (cm3) (g/lem3) Mass by mass
SS97 58.80 20.40 2.88 58.80 0.53
SS78 64.60 25.20 2.56 123.40 1.10
SS30 67.80 22.40 3.03 191.20 1.71
SS21 68.00 23.00 2.96 259.20 2.32
SS26 68.90 20.20 3.41 328.10 2.93
SS65 71.30 23.40 3.05 399.40 3.57
SS88 73.60 23.80 3.09 473.00 4.23
SS85 74.80 47.00 1.59 547.80 4.90
SS71 75.90 27.80 2.73 623.70 587
SS54 77.10 27.40 2.81 700.80 6.26
SS80 79.80 27.40 2.91 780.60 6.98
SS53 80.40 27.80 2.89 861.00 7.69
SS39 82.10 28.40 2.89 943.10 8.43
SS79 83.30 29.80 2.80 1026.40 9.17
SS29 83.50 29.20 2.86 1109.90 9.92
SS81 84.40 27.60 3.06 1194.30 10.67
SS15 84.70 30.20 2.80 1279.00 11.43
SS75 85.70 28.60 3.00 1364.70 12.20
SS49 85.90 30.20 2.84 1450.60 12.96
SS60 86.20 31.40 2.75 1536.80 13.73
SS31 86.30 30.80 2.80 1623.10 14.51
SS14 86.30 29.20 2.96 1709.40 15.28
SS94 86.60 29.80 2.91 1796.00 16.05
SS2 88.90 28.80 3.09 1884.90 16.84
SS11 89.40 32.20 2.78 1974.30 17.64
SS77 89.90 29.80 3.02 2064.20 18.45
SS76 91.10 30.40 3.00 2155.30 19.26
SS3 91.80 32.80 2.80 2247.10 20.08
SS43 92.60 30.00 3.09 2339.70 20.91
SS83 92.80 30.40 3.05 2432.50 21.74
SS66 93.50 33.60 2.78 2526.00 22.57
SS90 93.60 30.40 3.08 2619.60 23.41
SS91 94.20 33.20 2.84 2713.80 24.25
5882 95.40 30.60 3.12 2809.20 25.11
SS35 95.60 34.60 2.76 2904.80 25.96
SS7 95.70 30.40 3.15 3000.50 26.81

12




Table 2.2 continued: Stone Characteristics for Stone Sample Set Two

Stone Mass %‘:;an?: Density Curnr;lulative % Finer
(9) (cm3) (g/lcm3) ass by mass
SS64 96.50 30.00 3.22 3097.00 27.68
SS44 96.70 33.60 2.88 3193.70 28.54
SS10 98.10 30.60 3.21 3291.80 29.42
SS8 98.50 33.80 2.91 3390.30 30.30
SS72 99.40 33.20 2.99 3489.70 31.19
SS95 100.50 32.00 3.14 3590.20 32.08
SS41 102.50 38.40 2.67 3692.70 33.00
SS40 103.50 34.40 3.01 3796.20 33.93
SS16 104.60 33.60 3.11 3900.80 34.86
SS74 105.60 36.60 2.89 4006.40 35.80
SS58 106.50 33.80 3.15 4112.90 36.76
SS13 106.70 34.40 3.10 4219.60 ar.71
SS50 109.00 36.60 2.98 4328.60 38.68
SS4 110.00 39.80 2.76 4438.60 39.67
SS51 111.10 40.00 2.78 4549.70 40.66
SS68 11120 36.60 3.04 4660.90 41.65
SS1 111.20 33.40 3.33 477210 42.65
SS57 112.50 39.80 2.83 4884.60 43.65
SS59 113.20 40.40 2.80 4997.80 44.66
SS70 113.90 38.80 2.94 5111.70 45.68
SS36 114.00 39.80 2.86 5225.70 46.70
SS93 116.90 41.80 2.80 5342.60 47.75
SS52 117.00 42.40 2.76 5459.60 48.79
SS87 117.60 39.20 3.00 5577.20 49.84
SS86 120.10 40.20 2.99 5697.30 50.92
S$S100 | 121.10 40.00 3.03 5818.40 52.00
SS45 122.40 40.40 3.03 5940.80 53.09
SS33 124.10 44.60 2.78 6064.90 54.20
SS32 124.60 42.60 2.92 6189.50 55.31
SS56 128.70 42.20 3.056 6318.20 56.46
SS61 128.90 40.00 3.22 6447.10 57.62
S47 129.80 48.40 2.68 6576.90 58.78
§825 130.50 48.80 2.67 6707.40 59.94
SS37 130.50 49.40 2.64 6837.90 61.11
SS6 130.90 48.40 2.70 6968.80 62.28
SS84 131.20 47.00 2.79 7100.00 63.45
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Table 2.2 continued: Stone Characteristics for Stone Sample Set Two

Average

Mass Density Cumulative % Finer
Stone (9) V(c;l:}r;;e (g/lcm3) Mass by mass
SS63 132.00 42.20 3.13 7232.00 64.63
SS18 133.40 42.80 3.12 7365.40 65.82
SS19 133.40 49.60 2.69 7498.80 67.01
SS34 133.50 44 .80 2.98 7632.30 68.21
SS96 134.80 46.80 2.88 7767.10 69.41
SS67 135.00 40.60 K 7902.10 70.62
SS98 137.70 46.60 2.95 8039.80 71.85
SS99 138.80 46.80 2.97 8178.60 73.09
SS89 139.10 47.20 2.95 8317.70 74.33
SS92 141.60 45.40 3.12 8459.30 75.60
SS48 141.80 50.40 2.81 8601.10 76.87
SS12 142.10 48.40 2.94 8743.20 78.14
SS62 144.30 47.60 3.03 8887.50 79.43
SS46 145.40 48.60 2.99 9032.90 80.72
SS42 145.70 49.40 2.95 9178.60 82.03
SS22 145.80 49.80 2.93 9324.40 83.33
SS27 146.20 45.60 3.21 9470.60 84.64
SS73 148.20 50.00 2.96 9618.80 85.96
SS17 148.70 49.80 2.99 9767.50 87.29
SS9 150.70 53.40 2.82 9918.20 88.64
85355 152.40 50.60 3.01 10070.60 90.00
SS28 155.80 51.80 3.01 10226.40 91.39
SS20 156.20 52.40 2.98 10382.60 92.79
SS23 157.20 52.40 3.00 10539.80 94.19
SS69 159.70 52.60 3.04 10699.50 95.62
SS38 161.20 51.60 3.12 10860.70 97.06
SS24 164.10 61.60 2.66 11024.80 98.53
885 165.00 60.00 2.5 11189.80 100.00
Total 11189.8 3832 293.0971
Average| 111.90 38.32 2.93
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2.2.3 FREE SURFACE AND VELOCITY MEASUREMENTS

Wave gauges 1 — 3 were located immediately outside the surf zone and used to

separate the incident and reflected waves using linear wave theory (Kobayashi et al.

1990). The gauge locations are indicated using the cross-shore coordinate, x, which is
taken to be positive onshore, with x = 0 at gauge 1. The still water depth at each location
was also measured when the water depth, d., on top of the structure = 0 cm. These values

along with their cross-shore coordinate are show in Table 2.3.

Table 2.3: Still Water Depth at Gauge Locations

Waxa Galige | 4 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number
Cross-Shore
Location 0 0.31 1.31 3.21 5:11 6.21 7.26 9.31
x = (m)
Still Water 0.31 0.30 0.27 0.22 0.16 d 0.10 0.13
Depth (m) +d, Fils +d. e +d. ¢ +ds +d,

The calibration data for wave gauges 1-8 generally followed a linear line, as
illustrated for gauge 1, as an example, in Figure 2.4. The best fit slope to all the data
points was obtained for each of these gauges. This slope is shown in Figure 2.4 as the
solid line. The points obtained in the calibration are represented as the dots. Calibration

for gauges 1 — 8 was performed frequently to ensure the reliability of the calibration

curves.
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Figure 2.4: Calibration Curve for Wave Gauge 1

